
EUROPEAN COMMISSION
Neighbourhood and Enlargement Negotiations

Support Group for Ukraine

Brussels,
SGUA/PMWivb

Minister of Economic Development and Trade
of Ukraine
M. Grushevskogo Street I2/2,
Kyiv 01008
Ukraine

Subject: Addendum No 1 (in the form of the exchange of letters) to the
Financing Agreement between the European union, represented by
the European commission, and the Government of ukraine
"Framework Programme in support of EU-ukraine Agreements"
(ENPI/20121023-714): extension of the duration of the operational
implementation phase and of the period of execution

Your Excellency,

I avail myself of this opportunity to affirm my respect for your Excellency and have the
honour to propose to you on behalf of the European Union to extend the duration of the
operational implementation phase and the period of execution by 2 years of the
Financing Agreement "Framework Programme in Support of EU-Ukraine Agreements"
(ENPV2012/023-7I4) of 20/12/2013 to allow the implementation of the conrracts
concluded in line with the objectives of the programme beyond the operational
implementation period currently set by Z0/I2/Z}LB.

I propose to amend the Article 5 of the Special Conditions of the Financins Asreemenr
ENPV2012/023-714 of 20/12/2013 as follows:

''ARTICLE 5 . PERIOD OF EXECUTION

5.1 The period of execution of the Financing Agreement as defined in Article 4 of the
General Conditions shall commence on the entry into force of the Financing Agreement
and end 108 months after this date.

5.2 The duration of the operational implementation phase is fixed at 84 months.

5.3 The duration of the closure phase is fixed at 24 months."

Commission europ6enne/Europese Commissie, 1049 Bruxelles/Brussel, BELGIeUE/egLetE - Tel. +32 22gg1111
Office: J-70 06/71 -feL direct line +32229-65498



If you agree with the proposed amendment, I would be grateful to receive from you a
letter in response making reference to the present Addendum. These two letters will
comprise Addendum No 1 to the Financing Agreement between the European Union,
represented by the European Commission, and the Government of Ukraine "Framework
Programme in Support of EU-Ukraine Agreements" (ENPV2O12/023-714) in the form of
the exchanse of letters.

This Addendum will enter into force on the date of signature of your reply letter. I avail
myself of this opportunity to renew, Your Excellency, the assurances of my highest
consideration.

Head ofthe Support Group -

Cc: J. Tombinski, (Head of EU Delegation)
S. Schleuning (SGUA)
B. De Groot, W. Prud'homme (Delegation Ukraine)
C. Komninos (NEAR/B3)



[ogatrcona yroAa J\b 1 (y Qoprvri o6nainy.rrncraun) uix Ypr4orvr Vrcpainrr ra
€npoueficbKrrM Corosouo rlpeAcraBJreHlrM €npoueficbKoK) Koericiero, qo Vrogn npo

SiHancynaHHs Palrrcoeoi rporpaMlr na uigrpuMKy yroA rvrix VrcpaiHorc Ta
€nponeficbKrrM Corosopr nia 20 rpyAHq 2013 porcy

*. y^is, ,t4, O X 2016

enponeficrKa KoMici.f,
f euepa,rr,unfi 4raperropar 3 rrrrraHb
cyci4crna i neperonopin s posruupeHHt
fpyna ni4rpralrr<u YrpaiHra

Crocosrro:

Eprcccelr,
SGUA/PMWivb

Miuicrpy erosouiquoro po3Br4rKy
i roprinni YxpaiHn
Yrpaina, KrEis 01008
eyn. M. fpyueecrxoro, l2l2

{o4arxoroi yroAr,r .l\b1 (V Sopui o6nliuy lracratru) Ao VroAu rrpo

QinancynaHHs N,Iix enponeftcbKlrM Coroaona, ilpeAcraBJreHrrM enponeficr,Koro
Koruiciero, ra Ypr4ou Vxpaiuz "PaMKoBa rrporpaMa na ni4tpulrr<y yro4 uiN
Yxpainoro ra erponeftcrrnu Coro3oM" (ENPI/20 I 21023 -7 14) - rroAoB)KeHHt
repnrinin Br4KoHaHHr ra rrpaKTuquoi pezurisauii

Barua BucoronoBa)KHocre,

Kopucryroqucr qiero HaroAoro xoris 6n sacsiAqwrvr BaM csorc [oBary, ra nig inaeui
enponeffcbKoro Corosy 3arlponoHyBarpr rroAoB)Krrrvr Ha 2 porcu repltin Br,rKoHaHHr ra
nepio4 nparruunoi pearisaqii VroAra npo SinancynanHr "PaMKosa nporpaMa Ha

nigrpznxy yro4 vriN Yr<painoro ra enponeficr,ruu Coro3oM" (ENPV2OI21023-714) eia 20

fpy.qH-fl 2013 poxy 3 Merolo sa6esne.reuru peari:aqii yrog, yKJraAeHrax y ni4nosiAHocri Ao
qineft Aasoi rporpaMl4, rro3a MeIKaMLI nepio4y [paKTr4rrHoi peanisaqii nporparrru, xxuit
uapari BcraHoBJreHo Ao 20 rpytux 2018 pory.

3 orJr{Ay Ha IIe, trponoHylo BI4KJracrI4 Crarrro 5 oco6rzsux YNlos Yro4lr rpo
Siuancynannq ENPIl20l2l023-714 sit20 rpyxux 2013 pory s raxifi peaarqii:

''CTATTq 5 _ TEPMIH BI,IKOHAHTTf,

5.1 TepuiH Br{KoHannx qiei YroAra upo SinaHcyBaHHr sri4Ho 3 froJro}KeHHrMr4 Crarti 4

"flepiog peani:arlii" 3ararbHr4x yMoB rroqlrHaerbcr s rurv na6pauHr .ruHHocri qiero
Yro4oro npo SinaucyBanHr i sarcinvyerbc{ rrepes 108 naicquis ricrq uiel larn.

5.2 llepioa rpaKrr{qHoi peanisaqii crauonrarr 84 uicsqi.



2

5.3 3anepruzurbHa cnagir. craHoBr{rb 24 tvticxui.

V paei npufiruruocri nuIqe3a3HaqeHr4x sl,riH s 6yly naxuwuit orpvMarr.{ sil Bac Jrr4cr y
niluosiAr is noclaraHH-flM Ha Irro lo4arxony yroAy. PasoNa rlefi lucr ra Jrr.rcr-Bilnosiar
6yayrr craHoBl4rLt lo4arrony Vro4y i\b1 Ao VroAra rpo SiHancynaHnx uix
enponeficbKr{M Coro:olr, [peAcraBneHr4M enponeficbKoro xouiciero, ra Vpr4olr yrpaiura
"PaMKona [polpaMa na ni4rprEMKy yroA rr,rix Vrpainoro ra €nponeftcbKrrM Coro3oM"
(ENPV20I2I023-7I4) y Sopnri o6uiny nnc-rawv.

I{.4 lo4arKoBa yroAa Ha6epe qznnocri 3 rarv ni4lucauus Bamoro lucra-niAnosili.
Kopzcryroct qiero HaroAolo, rqo6 nonoszrn BaN,r, Barua BzcoronoBalrcHocre. 3aleBHeHHf,
y rrroifi sucoKifi nona^si.

/nidnuc/
llirep M. BarHep

Kepinurax fpynu ui4rprauxra

froro BucorcouosaxHocri
llirepy M. Banrepy

Kepinnur<y fpynu ni4rpzuru
f eHepalrurafi 4uper<ropar

3 rrrrraHb cycigcrna i
neperoBopie s poalrupeHHt

-f nraro qecrb ni4rnep4url4 orprlMauss Bauoro Jrr4cra, txvtit Hagifimon Ha aApecy
MisexonoMpo3Br4TKy, Aarosanuft 5 rpanHx 2016 poKy, y .rrKoMy fi4errcr ilpo
HrDKqeHaBeAeHe:

CrocosHo: lolarKosoi yroAr.r J\b1 (v Sopui o6viuy rzcravz) Ao vroAlr ilpo
QiHancynanns NaiN enponefi cbKIlM Corosol,r, rpeAcraBJreHr4M enponefi cbKoro
Kouiciero, ra Vpr4ovr Yrpaiura "PaMKoea rporpaMa ua ni4rprauxy yro4 naix
Yr<paiuoro ta eapoueficrxuu Corcgona" (ENPV201 21023-7 14) - noAosl1eHHt
rep na iHi n Br4KoHaHH{ Ta np aKTpr.{Hoi p eanis aqii

B ama BucorouoBa)KHocre,

Kopucryrouzcr qielo HaroAoro xoris 6z sacnilqr,rrt4 BaM csorc rroBafy, ra eir ineni
enponeficbKofo Corosy 3a[ponoHyBarv [oAoB]Kr4Tv Ha 2 poxu repuiH Br4KoHaHHr ra
nepiog npar<rnvuoi peani:aqii Vro4z npo SiuancynauHr "PaMKona rpolpaMa Ha
ni4rpunxy yro4 lrix Vrpaiuoro ra enponeficrrzu Coro3oM" (ENPV20121023-714) sit20
rpyAH.s 2013 pory 3 Merolo ga6esreqeuux peanisaqii yro4, yKrraAeHzx y ni4nonigHocri go
qinefi ganoi rporpaMlr, rlo3a Me)KaMr{ nepio4y rpaKTr,rrrHoi peanisaqii nporp arvru, xrcuir
napasi BcraHoBrreHo Ao 20 rpy4Hx 2018 pory.



3

3 orntAy Ha IIs, [porloHyto BI,IKJIacrv Crarrro 5 oco6nveux Vrvros VroAra flpo
QiuaucynaHns ENPIl20l2l023-714 r;it20 rpysut 2013 pory s raKifi pe4axrlii:

''CTATTq 5 _ TEPMIH BIIKOHAHH.fl

5.1 TepuiH BIrKoHaHns qiei YroAz upo SiuancyBaHH{:riguo 3 rroJro)KeHHqMu Crarri 4
"flepiog pea"ni:aqii" 3ararbHl4x yMoB rroqr4Haerbcr 3 rarr4 ua6pauHr .ruHHocri qiero
Vro4oto npo SiuaHcyBaHH-fl i saxiHvyerbcr r{epe3 108 Micsqis uicrs qiei 4aru.
5.2 lepiog npaKrr4rrHoi pealisaqii cranonzrr 84 laicsqi.

5.3 3anepruulJrbHa clap.ix craHoBt4Tb 24 rvicsu|

V pasi rpuftn.aruocri nurqe3a3Harleul4x sN{iH s 6yly ngrtuuuir orpr{Marr ni4 Bac Jrrrcr y
niAnonigr is nocl.{raHHtM Ha IIrc lo4amony yroAy. Pasou ueft lucr ra Jrr4cr-BiAuoeilr
6yayrr craHoBl4rlr lo4arxony Yro4y Ns1 Ao VroAra rpo QinancynaHur uiN
€rponeficbKl4M Corosonr, [peAcraBJIeHVM enponeficbKoro nouiciero, ra Ypl4onr Yr<painu
"PaMKosa lporpaMa Ha ui4rpraMKy yror uiN Yrpainoro ra enponeficbKr4M Coro3oM"
(ENPV20 1 21 023 -7 I 4) y Sopui o6uiuy rrrrcraMr4.

I-{r loaarKoBa yro.{a na6epe .IzHHocri s rarv niguucaHns Bauoro rzcra-siAnosiai.

Kopucryrocr rlierc HaroAoto, qo6 nouosuru BaNa, Barua BucoronoBalr(Hocre. 3arreBHeHHt
y uoiii sncorifi nosa3i.

/nidnuc/

llirep M. BarHep
Kepinurzr fpynz ni4rpranmu

A raKoll( MaIo qecrb nigmep4uua eia ineni Ypqay Vrpaiuu Br{ueBr4KJraAeni
AoMoBneHocri ra rIofoAI{TI{cr, u1o6 rncr Bauroi Bucor<orroBilKHocri i qefi ;rucr-nignoni4r
BBaxarl{cr [ogarroBoto yroAoro i\b 1 (y Sopui o6uiny lzcrauu) uiN Yplgou Vr<paiun ra
enponeficbKl4M Coroeou, [peAcraBJreHr{M enponeficbKoro Kotricierc, 4o Vrogz 11po

SinaHcynasss Panaronoi uporpaMl4 Ha nigrpuur<y yro4 vrix Yrpainoro ra erporeficsrnnn
Corogol\,I sh 20 rpyAH{ 2013 por<y, rrrca ualepe qr4HHocri : garn niArzcassr rlboro rrvera-
eianoeili.

Kopncryroqvcb HafoAolo, xoqy rroHoBr4Tr4 Baurift Bzcor<onosaxHocri 3aneBHeHHr y
nroifi rnu6oKifi nosa3i.

^nr|t

b+7
CrenaH Ky6ie l- / U

fleplruft niqe-npdu' ep-nriuicrp VrpaiHu

- MiHicrp erononaiqnoro po3Br4rny i roprinni
Haqionanuruff roopAr4Harop
3 rrr4TaHb rexniqnoi lonouoru eC



Addendum no. I (in the form of the exchange of retters) betweenthe Government of ukrainllnd the European union representeclby th e E u ropean Commissioo io ;,"-liriir*"o*ri"m ent Fra m ervork progra rn nr ein support of Eu-Ukraine Agreement-s of 20 December 2013

KYiv. i i' (:')f 2gr'

Brussels, SGIJA/PMW/ivb

Minister of Econornic Developrnenl
and Trade of Ukraine
M; Grushevskogo Street l2l2.
Kyiv 01008
Ukraine

Srrbject: Addendurn no.l (in the form of the exchange of letters) to tlie lrinancinsA-ereement between rhe European union, ;.p;r;;; by rhe europ.ui*cornrnission' and the Government of ukraine "Framework prog.u,nrne in supportof Et,-ukraine Agreements" (ENPI tzoiiozs-714): 
"*to^ion of ths ciurarion ofthe operational implementation phase ana of tt 

" 
period of execution

Yorrr l:xccllency.

I a'ail rnyself this opportunity to affinn rry respect for your Excellency a'd I ha'e trrehortor to propose to you on behalf of the Er;;:;; union to extenJrhe durarion or.rheopc:rational irnplernentation phase and perioJ ,t p..ioo or .*.r;il by 2 years of thel:inancing Agreement "Framework Progralnme in'Support of Et-ukraine Agreerlrents,,(llNPI/2O121023-714) of 20/12/2013 Io attow-lrre 
-irnplerne'ru,i"" 

of the contracrs
;ffJli.:i,.;:" ffi"il'}"Jffi, :3[T 

tffi 
,j[rih. 

"p,og.urrlne 
beyond rhe op.,oc,or

iffi.,,ffi;i"o ;f;iij|;f,*t,; ;jff"Spcciar 
conditions of the Fina'ci'g Asree',e'r

"All'l'lclllr 5 - PERIOD OF EXECUTION
5' I The period of execution of the Financing Agreement as def.ined i' Article 4 ol. the
3ffi1 ::lfii:?:i?i1J:fimence 

on the .nt.vinto-fo... of the Financing Agreemenr and

5'2 'l'lie duration of the operational irnplernentation phase is fixed at g4 rnonths.-5.3 l'he duration of the crosure phase is fixed at 24 months.,,
II'1'clLt agree i'vith the proposed amendment, I would be grateful to receive fio'),ou a letterin response making refeience to the present Addendum. These trvo letters u,iil cornpriseAclciendu''r No' I to the Financing Agreement between the Europ";u;;on" representecr br,the Iruropean commission and t"he Governm.nt or utraine .,'Fr;;;r;;;rk progra'rme in



2

support of Eu-ukraine Agreements" (ENpI/20r21023-7 14\
lcttcrs.
'l'his Addendum will enter into force on the date of signature
myself of this opportunity to renew, your Excellency. the
consideration.

isignature/
Peter M. Wagner
-llead of the Supporl Group-

in the lbnn o1'the exchange of

of your reply letter. I avail
assurances of rny highest

Your Excellencr
Peter M. Wasner

Head of the Support Group
Directorate General European

Neighbourhood Policy and
Enlargernent Negoti at ions

(DG NEAR)

Ministrl' of Economic
follorvs:

I am pleased to confirm the receipt of your letter addressed to the
Developrnent and rrade of ukraine dated 5 May 2016 which reads as

Subject: Addendum no.l (in the form of the exchange of letters) to the Fina'ci'g
Agreetnent between the European Union. represented by the European
Cornrnission. and the Government of Ukraine "Framework Progra'rme in ,.,pport
of EU-Ukraine Agreements" (ENPIl20l2l023-714): extension of the duratioi oi'
the operational irnplementation phase and of the period of execution

Your Excellency,

I avail myself this opportunity to affirm my respect for your Excellency and I ha'e the
honor to propose to you on behalf of the European Union to extend the duration of the
operational irnplementation phase and period the period of execution by 2 y,ears of the
Irinancing Agreement "Framework Programme in Support of EU-Ukraine Agree'rents"
([1NPI/20121023-714) of 2011212013 to allow the irnplernentation of tlie conrra6s
concluded in line with the objectives of the programme beyond the operational
irlplerncntation period currently set by 20ll2l20l\.
I propose to atnend the Article 5 of the Special Conditions of the Financins Asreerne't
IrNPI/2O121023-714 of 20.12.2013 as follows:

"AI{'flCLIl 5 - PERIOD OF EXECUTION

5.1 The period of execution of the Financing Agreement as defined in Article'l of the
General Condition shall commence on the entry into force of the Financing Agree'rent
and end i 08 rnonths after this date.

5.2 fhe duration of the operational irnplernentation phase is fixed at 84 1iolths.



3

5.3 'rhe duration of the closure phase is fixed at 24 months."
If you agree with the proposed amendment, I would be grateful to receive frorn yoll a letterin response rnaking reference to the present Addendum. These two letters rvill co'rprise
Addendurn No- I to the Financing Agreement between the European Union, representecl bi
the European Comtnission and the Government of Ukraine 'Trarnework prograrnme in
support of EU-Ukraine Agreements" (ENPI/20121023-714) in the forpr of the eicha'ge of
lcttcrs.

T'his Addendum will enter into force on the date of signature of your reply letter. I avail
rnyself of this opportunity to renew, Your Excellency, the urturun..i of my. highest
consideration.

/signature/
Peter M. Wagner
-l-lead of the Support Group-

I have the honour to confirm on behalf of the Government of Ukraine the consent rvitli the
above-tnentioned atnendtnents and consider that the letter of Your Excellency and this letter
o1'response cotnprise Addendum no. I (in the form of the exchange of letters) betrveen the
Governtnent of lJkraine and the European Union, represented by the European Commission.
to the Financing Agreement Framework Programme in support of EU-U[raine A_ereelnents
o1'20 Decetnber 2013 which will enter into force on the date of sigled of this letter.

I avail rnyself of this opportunity to renew your Excellency the assurances of r1y hishest
consideration.
A/ fll

{M
S/epan Kubiv
First Vice Prirne Minister of Ukraine -
Minister of Economic Development and Trade of Ukraine
National Coordinator of the EU assistance


